AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTOR SERVICES
WITH WOOD ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS
FOR ON-CALL SERVICES

Pursuant to Section 2(c) of the AGREEMENT entitled, “Agreement for Contractor
Services, Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc., On-Call Services" dated
August 25, 2020; and

Whereas this Agreement includes a three-year term with the option to extend for
two (2) additional one-year terms not to exceed $30,000 per year.

Therefore, the City and Contractor as named in the Agreement (Exhibit A), hereby
agree to the following changes:

I. Increase the annual amount of the agreement to not to exceed $50,000, to include
the current fiscal year (FY23-24) and to include the optional two additional one-year
terms (FY24-25 and FY25-26).

Il. Acknowledge that Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. is now
operating as WSP Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc.

Except as otherwise expressly amended herein, all of the terms, conditions, and
provisions of the Agreement (Exhibit A) shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to
the “Agreement for Contractor Services, Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Solutions, Inc., On-Call Services" on the dates set forth below.

WSP Environment and Infrastructure Solutions, Inc.

BY

John Rudolph, Senior Environmental Scientist Date
CITY OF LAKE ELSNIORE
BY

Jason Simpson, City Manager Dale




